504877202 04/19/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4923942

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GOLUB CAPITAL LLC, AS COLLATERAL AGENT	04/19/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BOMGAR CORPORATION
Street Address:	11695 JOHNS CREEK PARKWAY, SUITE 200
City:	JOHNS CREEK
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30097

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	8589489		
Patent Number:	9577982		
Patent Number:	9742779		
Patent Number:	9621559		
Patent Number:	9350701		
Patent Number:	9225767		
Patent Number:	9762613		
Patent Number:	9780966		
Patent Number:	9246979		
Application Number:	12755347		
Application Number:	62150006		
Application Number:	62150051		
Application Number:	62150067		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)526-9899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6175269628

Email: cslattery@proskauer.com Correspondent Name: CHRISTINE SLATTERY Address Line 1: PROSKAUER ROSE LLP

PATENT

REEL: 045591 FRAME: 0485 504877202

Address Line 2: ONE INTERNATIONAL PLACE, 23RD FLOOR
Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 31199 / 099

NAME OF SUBMITTER: CHRISTINE SLATTERY

SIGNATURE: /Christine Slattery/

DATE SIGNED: 04/19/2018

Total Attachments: 4

source=Bomgar Patent Release#page1.tif source=Bomgar Patent Release#page2.tif source=Bomgar Patent Release#page3.tif source=Bomgar Patent Release#page4.tif

RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

THIS RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS, dated as of April 19, 2018 (this "Release"), is made by GOLUB CAPITAL LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as collateral agent acting for the benefit of the Secured Parties (in such capacity, "Collateral Agent"), in favor of BOMGAR CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation with an address of 11695 Johns Creek Parkway, Suite 200, Johns Creek, GA 30097 (the "Grantor"). All terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings set forth (including by reference) in the Security Agreement (as defined below),

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Collateral Agent are parties to that certain (i) Security Pledge Agreement, dated as of June 23, 2016 (as may be amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") and (ii) Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights, dated as of June 23, 2016 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent a continuing security interest in, and a right of setoff against, the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A hereto;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 23, 2016 at reel 038995, frame 0618; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Payoff Letter, dated as of April 18, 2018, by and between among others, the Grantor and the Collateral Agent, the Grantor has requested and the Collateral Agent has agreed to (a) release any and all security interests it may have in the Patent Collateral and (b) provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office evidencing and effecting the release, termination, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the liens and security interest in the Patent Collateral, (b) release and relinquish and discharge its liens on and security interest in the Patent Collateral, and (c) re-assign, re-transfer and re-convey to the Grantor any and all rights, title and interest it may have in, to or under the Patent Collateral. The Collateral Agent agrees, or authorizes the Grantor, to make filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and take further actions, as reasonably requested by the Grantor to evidence the release and termination of the Collateral Agent's security interests in the Patent Collateral.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature page follows]

GOLUB CAPITAL LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company, as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Robert G. Ruchscherer Title: Managing Director

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Patents]

SCHEDULE I

Patent Collateral

Grantor	Patent	Application No.	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
Bomgar Corporation	Method and System for Providing Secure Remote Access and Control	11764691	6/18/2007	8589489	11/19/2013
Bomgar Corporation	Method and Apparatus for Extending Remote Network Visibility of the Push Functionality	13649774	10/11/2012	9577982	02/21/2017
Bomgar Corporation	Method and Apparatus for Securely Providing Access and Elevated Rights for Remote Support	12755350	4/6/2010	9742779	08/22/2017
Bomgar Corporation	Network Apparatus for Secure Remote Access and Control	11748871	5/15/2007	9621559	04/11/2017
Bomgar Corporation	Method and Apparatus for Extending Remote Network Visibility of the Push Functionality	12058165	3/28/2008	9350701	5/24/16
Bomgar Corporation	Method and Apparatus for Providing Vendor Remote Support and Management	12755347	4/6/2010	N/A	N/A
Bomgar Corporation	Method and System for Providing Secure Remote Access and Control	13965496	8/13/2013	9225767	12/29/2015

Bomgar Corporation	Method and Apparatus for Providing Extended Availability of Representative for Remote Support and Management	13737776	1/9/2013	9762613	N/A 09/12/2017
Bomgar Corporation	Network Apparatus For Secure Remote Access and Control	13860259	4/10/2013	9780966	10/3/2017
Bomgar Corporation	Method And System For Providing Secure Remote Access And Control	14046666	10/4/2013	9246979	1/26/2016
Bomgar Corporation	Method and Apparatus for Enforcing Realtime Access controls for endpoints*	62/150,006	Provision filed 4/20/2015; Patent Application Filed 4/20/2016		N/A
Bomgar Corporation	Method and Apparatus for Automated Credential Handling*	Application No: 62/150,051	Provision filed 4/20/2015; Patent Application Filed 4/20/2016		N/A
Bomgar Corporation	Method and System for Secure Remote Access and Control using Shared Resources*	Application No: 62/150,067	Provision filed 4/20/2015; Patent Application Filed 4/20/2016		N/A

RECORDED: 04/19/2018